

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION TWO**

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB,  
*et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity  
as the Secretary of State,

Defendant/Appellee,

And

ARIZONA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED  
AMERICANS, *et al.*,

Intervenors/Appellees.

No. 2 CA-CV 2024-0221

Yavapai County Superior Court  
No. S1300-CV2023-00202

**ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF**

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL (Firm No. 1400)  
Kara Karlson (No. 029407)  
Karen J. Hartman-Tellez (No. 021121)  
Kyle Cummings (No. 032228)  
2005 North Central Avenue  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 542-8323  
[Kara.Karlson@azag.gov](mailto:Kara.Karlson@azag.gov)  
[Karen.Hartman@azag.gov](mailto:Karen.Hartman@azag.gov)  
[Kyle.Cummings@azag.gov](mailto:Kyle.Cummings@azag.gov)  
[adminlaw@azag.gov](mailto:adminlaw@azag.gov)  
*Attorneys for Arizona*  
*Secretary of State Adrian Fontes*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I.    Arizona’s Early Voting Process and Procedures. ....	4
II.   Procedural History of This Matter.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    The Superior Court Correctly Determined that the Statutory Term “Registration Record” Includes All Verified Voter Signatures.....	11
A.  The 2019 Amendment to A.R.S. § 16-550(A) Demonstrates the Legislature’s Intent to Significantly Expand the Universe of Documents Election Officials Can Use to Validate Early Ballots.....	12
B.  The Rest of Title 16 Provides Further Textual Support for the Reading of “Registration Record” that Includes Verified Signatures from Voters.....	16
C.  Subsequent Statutory Amendments Further Support Including Verified Exemplars from the Records Collected by Election Officials. ....	23
D.  Plaintiffs’ Artificially Cabined Reading of “Registration Record” Incorrectly Ignores the Plain Text, the Body of Title 16, and the Subsequent Codification of the Signature Verification Guide. ....	27
1.  Plaintiffs Do Not Address the 2019 Amendments in the Context of Arizona Law.....	28
2.  The 2024 Amendments Are an Affirmative Adoption of the Signature Verification Process in the EPM.....	30

E. Even Under the Plaintiffs’ Constrained Interpretation of “Registration Record,” the Secretary’s Guidance Did Not Violate A.R.S. § 16-550(A).....	32
II. This Court Should Also Affirm Because Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Challenge the EPM Rules Regarding Signature Verification.....	34
A. Vote Dilution Does Not Constitute an Injury Supporting Standing.....	35
B. The Organizational Plaintiffs Lack an Independent Basis for Standing. ....	39
C. The Relaxed “Beneficial Interest” Formulation of Standing for Mandamus Actions Does Not Apply in this Case.....	41
III. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Fees.....	43
CONCLUSION .....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Bennett v. Brownlow*,  
211 Ariz. 193 (2005) .....37

*Arcadia Osborn Neighborhood v. Clear Channel Outdoor, LLC*,  
256 Ariz. 88 (App. 2023).....36

*Ariz. All. for Retired Ams., Inc. v. Crosby*,  
256 Ariz. 297 (App. 2023) .....32

*Ariz. ex rel. Brnovich v. Maricopa Cty. Comm. Coll. Dist. Bd.*,  
243 Ariz. 539 (2018) .....18

*Ariz. Public Integrity All. v. Fontes*,  
250 Ariz. 58 (2020) .....42

*Ariz. Sch. Bds. Ass’n, Inc. v. State*,  
252 Ariz. 219 (2022) .....40

*Bd. of Supervisors v. Woodall*,  
120 Ariz. 379 (1978) .....40

*Bennett v. Napolitano*,  
206 Ariz. 520 (2003) .....34

*Bonyer v. Ducey*,  
506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020) .....38

*City of Tucson v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.*,  
218 Ariz. 172, (App. 2008) ..... 11, 13

*Dail v. City of Phoenix*,  
128 Ariz. 199 (App. 1980) .....40

*Doherty v. Leon*,  
249 Ariz. 515 (App. 2020) .....26

<i>Election Integrity Project Ca. v. Weber</i> , 113 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2024).....	38
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	36, 40
<i>Forszt v. Rodriguez</i> , 212 Ariz. 263 (App. 2006) .....	35
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	36
<i>In re Drummond</i> , 543 P.3d 1022 (Ariz. 2024) .....	16, 19
<i>In re Estate of Stewart</i> , 230 Ariz. 480 (App. 2012) .....	11
<i>Klein v. Ronstadt</i> , 149 Ariz. 123 (App. 1986) .....	41
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	36
<i>Land Dept. v. O'Toole</i> , 154 Ariz. 43 (App. 1987).....	39, 41
<i>Nicaise v. Sundaram</i> , 245 Ariz. 566 (2019) .....	12
<i>P.F.W., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 139 Ariz. 31 (App. 1984).....	13
<i>Pima Cty. by City of Tucson v. Maya Const. Co.</i> , 158 Ariz. 151 (1988) .....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Ctr. of Tucson, Inc. v. Marks</i> , 17 Ariz. App. 308 (1972).....	41

<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Aguilar</i> , 2024 WL 4529358 (D. Nev. Oct 18, 2024).....	38
<i>Riepe v. Riepe</i> , 208 Ariz. 90 (App. 2004).....	15
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65 (1998) .....	36, 40, 41, 43
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. White</i> , 231 Ariz. 337 (App. 2013) .....	31
<i>State v. Kozłowski</i> , 143 Ariz. 137 (App. 1984) .....	13, 28
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Leija</i> , 244 Ariz. 493 (2018) .....	25
<i>Velasco v. Mallory</i> , 5 Ariz. App. 406 (1967).....	37
<i>Winkle v. City of Tucson</i> , 190 Ariz. 413 (1997) .....	37
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 2020 WL 7706833 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 28, 2020).....	38
<i>Wyatt v. Wehmüller</i> , 167 Ariz. 281 (1991) .....	16
<i>Yes on Prop 200 v. Napolitano</i> , 215 Ariz. 458 (App. 2007) .....	42
 <u>Statutes</u>	
1918 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 11 (3rd Leg., 1st Spec. Sess.).....	4
1921 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 117 (5th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.).....	4
1925 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 75, § 11 (7th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.) .....	4, 21

1991 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 51, § 1 (40th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.) .....	4
2007 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 183, § 5 (48th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.) .....	5
2019 Ariz. Laws, Ch. 39, § 2 (54th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.).....	1, 13
2019 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 267, § 1 (54th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.) .....	22
2024 Ariz. Laws ch. 1, §§ 6, 7 (56th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess.) .....	2, 6, 30
2024 Ariz. Laws ch. 1, § 23 (56th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess.) .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 20501 .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 21081 .....	7
52 U.S.C. § 21083 .....	7
A.R.S. § 12-1832 .....	40
A.R.S. § 16-121(A).....	20
A.R.S. § 16-152(A)(1)-(24) .....	14
A.R.S. § 16-153(A)(1).....	19
A.R.S. § 16-163(A).....	18, 20
A.R.S. § 16-168 .....	17, 18
A.R.S. § 16-168(C).....	17, 18, 20, 22
A.R.S. § 16-168(C)(10)-(11).....	17, 30
A.R.S. § 16-168(C)(11).....	20, 21, 25
A.R.S. § 16-168(F) .....	17
A.R.S. § 16-168(J) .....	7
A.R.S. § 16-168.01 .....	22
A.R.S. § 16-444(A)(5).....	20
A.R.S. § 16-452 .....	9

A.R.S. § 16-452(A).....	33, 43
A.R.S. § 16-541 .....	4
A.R.S. § 16-544 .....	5
A.R.S. § 16-550 .....	passim
A.R.S. § 16-550(A).....	passim
A.R.S. § 16-550.01 .....	passim
A.R.S. § 16-550.01(B).....	32
A.R.S. § 16-550.01(C).....	7, 32
A.R.S. § 16-550.01(G)(3)(c).....	33
A.R.S. § 41-151(2).....	15, 16
A.R.S. § 41-166(D) .....	18
A.R.S. §16-550(A).....	17

Rules

Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 1(a).....	42
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 3 .....	42

Other Authorities

Ariz. Senate Fact Sheet S.B. 1733 (56th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess.).....	6
Fifield, Jen, and Bassert, Hannah, “Signed, Sealed, Rejected,” VOTEBEAT (Oct. 16, 2024) .....	37
Merriam-Webster Def: "Registration" .....	19
Merriam-Webster Def: "Register".....	20
